

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/27/2025 2:37 PM
BY SARAH R. PENDLETON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 104100-4

COA No. 86840-3-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

AIDEN FETTERS,
Petitioner.

AMENDED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Samuel J. Wolf, WSBA# 40967
sam@findleywolflaw.com
631 Strander Blvd, Suite G
Tukwila, WA 98188
(206) 705-3599

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ARGUMENT	2
A. The rule of <u>Brunson</u> is incorrect to the extent it sanctions permissive inference instructions that inaccurately convey to jurors what they are permitted to find.....	2
B. The related holding of <u>Deal</u> is incorrect to the extent it ignores the imperative of Article IV, section 16 of the Washington Constitution.....	5
C. <u>Brunson</u> and <u>Deal</u> are harmful because permissive inference instructions encourage generalized consideration of facts presented in criminal trials through the lens of dominant social groups by way of the “reasonable person standard” therefore perpetuating implicit bias in criminal trials and encouraging prosecutorial appeals to such bias.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Washington State Constitution	
Article I, section 21.....	7
Article IV, section 16.....	2, 5, 6, 8
Washington Cases	
<i>Cockrum v. C.H. Murphy/Clark-Ullman, Inc.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 102881-48 (2025).....	1
<i>Henderson v. Thompson</i> , 200 Wn.2d 417, 518 P.3d 1011, (2022).....	9, 14
<i>Patten v. Town of Auburn</i> , 41 Wn. 644, 84 P. 594 (1906).....	6
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	10-12
<i>State v. Brunson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 98, 905 P.2d 346 (1995)	1-4
<i>State v. Deal</i> , 128 Wn.2d 693, 911 P.2d 996 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hall-Haught</i> , ___ P.3d ___,102405-3 (2025)	1
<i>State v. Shipp</i> , 93 Wn.2d 510, 610 P.2d 1322 (1980).....	12

State v. Sivins,
138 Wn. App. 52, 155 P.3d 982, 986 (2007).....6

State v. Yaffee,
21 Wn. App. 2d 1011 (2022).....7

Federal Cases

In re Winship,
397 U.S. 358 (1970) 3

Stromberg v. California,
283 U.S. 359 (1931) 1

Ulster County v. Allen,
442 U.S. 140 (1979) 3-4

United States v. Smith,
794 F.3d 681, 687-88 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 9

United States v. Easley,
911 F.3d 1074, 1081-82 (10th Cir. 2018).....9

Other Authorities

Hochman Bloom, Aliza, Objective Enough: Race is Relevant to the Reasonable Person in Criminal Procedure, 19 Stanford Journal of Civil Rights and Civil Liberties 1 (2023).....8

Mueller, Christopher B. and Kirkpatrick, Laird C. and Richter, Liesa, §3.14 *Inferences in Criminal Cases*. 6th ed. Wolters Kluwer. (2018).....5

SUGGESTION,

Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....6
